for hedge accounting. To remove the risk of any conflict between existing macro hedge
accounting practice and the new general hedge accounting requirements, IFRS 9 includes an
accounting policy choice to continue to apply the existing hedge accounting requirements in
IAS 39. The Group chose to adopt the new hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 from
1 January 2018.

(BOC)  599140  28/08/2018  12:12  M08  HKEX  E>C  

95

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

1	 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by
the Group in 2018 (Continued)

1.1	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1	Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts of the assets under IAS 39 to the balances
reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement
Re-

classification

Re-measurement IFRS 9

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and due from banks and
  other financial institutions L&R 560,463 – (272) – 560,191 AC
Balances with central banks L&R 2,227,614 – – – 2,227,614 AC
Placements with and loans to banks
  and other financial institutions L&R 575,399 – (96) – 575,303 AC
Government certificates of
  indebtedness for bank notes issued L&R 129,350 – – – 129,350 AC
Loans and advances to
  customers, net L&R 10,644,304 – (28,309) – 10,615,995

AC/
FVOCI

  To: Loans and advances to
    customers at FVOCI L&R (179,179) AC
  From: Loans and advances
    to customers at AC L&R 179,179 FVOCI

Financial investments — L&R L&R 414,025 (414,025) N/A
  To: Financial assets at AC (380,382)
  To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (469)
  To: Financial assets at FVPL (33,174)

Financial investments — AFS AFS 1,857,222 (1,857,222) N/A
  To: Financial assets at AC (249,067)
  To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (1,489,878)
  To: Equity instruments at FVOCI (13,685)
  To: Financial assets at FVPL (104,592)

Financial investments — HTM HTM 2,089,864 (2,089,864) N/A
  To: Financial assets at AC 　 (2,072,930)
  To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (101)
  To: Financial assets at FVPL (16,833)

Note:	 L&R	 Loans and receivables
	 AFS	 Available for sale
	 HTM	 Held to maturity
	 AC	 Amortised cost
	 FVPL	 Fair value through profit or loss
	 FVOCI	 Fair value through other comprehensive income
	 ECL	 Expected credit losses
	 N/A	 Not applicable

(BOC)  599140  28/08/2018  12:12  M08  HKEX  E>C  

96

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

1	 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by
the Group in 2018 (Continued)

1.1	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.1	Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(Continued)

IAS 39
Re-

classification

Re-measurement IFRS 9

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets at AC N/A 2,707,362 (126) 13,643 2,720,879 AC
  From: Financial investments — AFS 249,067 (25) 13,848
  From: Financial investments — HTM 2,072,930 (368) (22)
  From: Financial investments — L&R 380,382 268
  From: Financial assets at FVPL 4,983 (1) (183) 　

Debt instruments at FVOCI N/A 1,494,843 – (1) 1,494,842 FVOCI
  From: Financial investments — AFS 1,489,878
  From: Financial investments — HTM 101 1
  From: Financial investments — L&R 469 (2)
  From: Financial investments at FVPL 4,395

Equity instruments at FVOCI N/A 13,685 – – 13,685 FVOCI
  From: Financial investments — AFS 13,685

Financial assets at FVPL
  — �Trading financial assets and other
      financial assets at fair value
      through profit or loss FVPL 143,094 173,915 – (892) 316,117 FVPL
  To: Financial investments at AC (595)
  To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (149)
  From: Financial assets at FVPL
    (designated) 26,596
  From: Financial investments — HTM 16,833 (267)
  From: Financial investments — AFS 98,056 (25)
  From: Financial investments — L&R 33,174 (600)

Financial assets at FVPL (designated) FVPL 50,517 (28,694) – – 21,823 FVPL
  To: Financial assets at FVPL
    — Trading financial assets and
      　other financial assets at fair
      　value through profit or loss (26,596)
  To: Financial assets at AC (4,388)
  To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (4,246)
  From: Financial investments — AFS 6,536

Derivative financial assets FVPL 94,912 – – – 94,912 FVPL
Other assets 680,660 – 14,035 (2,671) 692,024

  Include: Deferred income tax assets 　 46,487 13,901 (2,671) 57,717
Total assets 19,467,424 – (14,768) 10,079 19,462,735

(BOC)  599140  28/08/2018  12:12  M08  HKEX  E>C  

97

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

1	 Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by
the Group in 2018 (Continued)

1.1	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

1.1.2	The impact of transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on impairment allowances is, as follows:

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39
at 31 December 2017 to the impairment allowances under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Measurement
category

Impairment
allowances under
IAS 39/IAS 37 at

31 December 2017
Re-

classification
Re-

measurement

ECL
under IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
Due from banks and other
  financial institutions – – 272 272
Placements with and loans
  to banks and other
  financial institutions 174 – 96 270
Loans and advances to
  customers 252,254 – 28,309 280,563
Financial investments 5,383 (6) (268) 5,109

HTM investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
Financial investments 39 1,017 394 1,450

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9
Loans and advances to
  customers – – 1,033 1,033

AFS investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9
Financial investments 5,492 (5,492) 906 906

AFS investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVPL under IFRS 9
Financial investments 1,176 (1,176) – –

Credit commitments (1) 1,946 – 29,236 31,182
Others 727 – (134) 593

Total 267,191 (5,657) 59,844 321,378

(1)	 The Group presents the impairment allowance for credit commitments in “Other liabilities — provision”.
The cumulative effect of the re-measurement of impairment losses related to credit commitments is
included in the undistributed profits at the beginning of the period.

(BOC)  599140  28/08/2018  12:12  M08  HKEX  E>C  

98

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)